
                                                                                                                                                               
 
 
 
 
 
 
HARROW PARTNERSHIP BOARD  MEETING  

 
WEDNESDAY 7 DECEMBER 2011 AT 6.00 PM 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS 1 & 2,  HARROW CIVIC CENTRE 

 
 
AGENDA 

 
 
Members: 
 
Councillor Bill Stephenson 
(Chairman) 

Leader of the Council, Portfolio 
Holder for Finance and Business 
Transformation 

Harrow Council 

 Councillor Margaret Davine Adult Social Care, Health and 
Wellbeing Portfolio Holder 

Harrow Council 
Councillor Susan Hall Leader of the Conservative 

Group 
Harrow Council 

Sue Moran Representative Job Centre Plus 
Jacqui Mace Representative Further Education Sector 
Howard Bluston Representative Business Community 
Chief Superintendent Dal Babu Borough Commander, Harrow 

Police 
Harrow Police 

Julie Browne (Vice-Chairman) Representative Voluntary and Community Sector 
Avani Modasia Representative Voluntary and Community Sector 
Carmel Miedziolka Representative Voluntary and Community Sector 
Rob Larkman Representative NHS Harrow 
Dr Genevieve Small Representative Clinical Commissioning Group 
Michael Lockwood Chief Executive, Harrow Council Chair of Harrow Chief Executives 
David Cheesman Representative North West London Hospital 

NHS Trust 
 

 
  Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Graham Henson Performance, Customer Services 

and Corporate Services Portfolio 
Holder 

Harrow Council 

Councillor Phillip O'Dell Deputy Leader of the Council, 
Environment and Community 
Safety Portfolio Holder 

Harrow Council 

Councillor Barry Macleod-
Cullinane 

Deputy Leader of the 
Conservative Group 

Harrow Council 
Victoria Butcher Representative JobCentre Plus 
Eric Diamond Representative Business Community 

Representative 
Chief Inspector Russ Hughes Representative, Harrow Police Harrow Police 
Javina Sehgal Representative NHS Harrow 
 
 
 



 
 
Officers: 
 
Alex Dewsnap Divisional Director, Partnership, 

Development and Performance 
Harrow Council 

Mike Howes Service Manager, Policy and 
Partnership Service 

Harrow Council 
Trina Thompson Senior Policy Officer, Policy and 

Partnership Service 
Harrow Council 

Tom Whiting Assistant Chief Executive Harrow Council 
 

 
 
Contact:  Vishal Seegoolam, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel:  020 8424 1883    E-mail:  vishal.seegoolam@harrow.gov.uk 

 



 
 
 
  AGENDA - PUBLIC   

 
1. Attendance by Substitute Members:    
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any Substitute Members, in 

accordance with paragraph 12.7 of the Harrow Partnership Governance 
Handbook. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest:    
 (if any). 

 
3. Minutes:  (Pages 1 - 8)  
 That the minutes of the Board Meeting held on 11 October 2011, having been 

circulated, be taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

4. Community Budgets:  (Pages 9 - 20)  
 Report of the Assistant Chief Executive, Harrow Council. 

 
5. Community Premises:  (Pages 21 - 30)  
 Report of the Assistant Chief Executive, Harrow Council. 

 
6. Partnership Budget:  (Pages 31 - 36)  
 Report of the Assistant Chief Executive, Harrow Council. 

 
7. 'Stronger Together' the Outline Business Case for the Proposed Merger 

of Ealing Hospital NHS Trust and the North West London Hospitals NHS 
Trust:  (Pages 37 - 40) 

 

 Report of the North West London Hospitals NHS Trust. 
 

8. Delivering the Harrow Vision: Right Care, Right Place, Right Time:  
(Pages 41 - 48) 

 

 Presentation by NHS Harrow. 
 

9. Partnership Workplan:    
 Verbal Update of the Assistant Chief Executive, Harrow Council. 

 
 10. Any Other Urgent Business:   

 
11. Date of Next Meeting:    
 The next Board Meeting is scheduled for 29 March 2012. 

 
  AGENDA - PRIVATE - NIL   

 
 
 

 
IT IS EXPECTED THAT ALL OF THE ABOVE LISTED ITEMS WILL BE  

CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC SESSION. 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

- 1 - 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 HARROW PARTNERSHIP BOARD 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 11 October 2011 
 

 
(1) Present: 

 
 Harrow Strategic Partnership Board Members: 

 
 Councillor Bill Stephenson 

(Chairman) 
Leader of the Council, 
Portfolio Holder for Finance 
and Business Transformation 

Harrow Council 

Councillor Margaret Davine Adult Social Care, Health and 
Wellbeing Portfolio Holder 

Harrow Council 
Councillor Susan Hall Leader of the Conservative 

Group 
Harrow Council 

Sue Moran Representative Job Centre Plus 
Jacqui Mace Representative Further Education Sector 
Howard Bluston Representative Business Community  
Chief Superintendent Dal 
Babu 

Borough Commander, Harrow 
Police 

Harrow Police 
Julie Browne (Vice-Chairman) Representative Voluntary and Community Sector 
Rob Larkman Representative NHS Harrow 
Dr Genevieve Small Representative Clinical Commissioning Group 
Michael Lockwood Chief Executive, Harrow 

Council 
Chair of Harrow Chief 
Executives 

Nick O'Reilly Harrow Borough Commander London Fire Brigade 
 

  
(2) The following Harrow Council Officers attended: 

 
 Alex Dewsnap Divisional Director, 

Partnership, Development 
and Performance 

Harrow Council 

Mike Howes Service Manager, Policy and 
Partnership Service 

Harrow Council 
Trina Thompson Senior Policy Officer, Policy 

and Partnership Service 
Harrow Council 

  
 Apologies were received from: 

 
 Avani Modasia (Representative) (Voluntary and Community Sector), David Cheesman 

(Representative) (North West London Hospital NHS Trust) and Tom Whiting (Assistant Chief 
Executive) (Harrow Council) 
 

  

Agenda Item 3 
Pages 1 to 8 

1



 
 

- 2 - 

  ACTION 
 
64. Attendance by Substitute Members:    
  

AGREED:  To note 
 
(1) that no Substitute Members were in attendance; 
 
(2) the apologies received. 

 
 
 
 
 

All to note 
   
65. Declarations of Interest:    
  

AGREED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
 
Agenda Item 6 – Health and Well-being Update 
Howard Bluston declared a personal interest in that he was a member of a 
patients group at St Mark’s Hospital.  He would remain in the room whilst 
the matter was considered and voted upon. 
 

Agenda Item 7 – Progress Report Relating to LAA Reward Grant Funding 
and the Board’s Work Programme 
Julie Browne declared a personal interest as some of the allocation of the 
Reward Grant funding had been allocated to her organisation in relation to 
the Cedars Centre.  She would remain in the room whilst the matter was 
considered and voted upon.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

All to note 
   
66. Minutes:    
  

AGREED:  That the minutes of the Board meeting held on 12 July 2011 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 

 
 

All to note 
   
67. Harrow Strategic Partnership Governance Handbook:    
 An officer introduced the report which set out proposed changes to the 

Governance Handbook of the Harrow Strategic Partnership, following 
changes to the structure of the Partnership and the disbandment of the 
Local Area Agreement framework. 
 
It was confirmed that the handbook would be published on the Council’s 
website and hardcopies made available to members of the Board if 
requested. 
 
AGREED:  That 
 
(1) the revised Harrow Strategic Partnership Governance Handbook be 

adopted; 
 
(2) the circulated substitution list be completed and returned to officers 

in the Policy and Partnership team. 

 
 
 
 
 

MH/TT to 
note 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

All to note 
   
68. Harrow Mutual Support Network:    
 The Board received a report which set out proposals to establish an 

organisation that would operate a model of service delivery for vulnerable 
and older people called the Harrow Mutual Support Network (HMSN).  This 

 
 
 

2



 
 

- 3 - 

would involve users purchasing support and services through a network of 
paid and volunteer helpers. 
 
The Corporate Director of Adults and Housing, Harrow Council, introduced 
the report and explained that the proposal had previously been known as 
‘Circles of Support’.  He reported that: 
 
• the proposal would set up a social enterprise within the borough and 

assist people within the community who had specific needs.  It 
would provide assistance with practical activities; 

 
• it provided an opportunity to provide services to the community and 

draw on a volunteer base; 
 
• it was anticipated that this model of service delivery would become 

financially self-sufficient after 3 years.  The initial amount provided 
by the Reward Grant was to assist in starting the project in its initial 
stages; 

 
• those who utilised the services would pay a membership fee and it 

was anticipated that they would pay for services in the future where 
applicable; 

 
• this model of service delivery had been utilised successfully by other 

authorities nationally including the London Borough of 
Hammersmith and Fulham and the London Borough of Southwark.  
This was the basis for confidence that the project would be a 
success; 

 
• an open and transparent process would be operated in terms of 

organisations bidding to run services under the proposal.  It was 
expected that consortiums may also be involved; 

 
• it was envisaged that the proposals would support the good work 

already being conducted in the borough including the 
Neighbourhood Champions scheme could build on the brokerage 
function provided by Shop4Support which helped people to use their 
personal budgets for social care;  

 
• a steering group would be established to oversee the project 

through the development of the HMSN.  The HMSN would be an 
independent organisation. 

 
Members of the Board strongly supported the proposals.  In response to a 
question from a Member of the Board, the Corporate Director confirmed 
that payments for Criminal Records Bureau checks where applicable would 
be borne by the HMSN in the long term. 
 
Members of the Board made a number of comments including: 
 
• the links to current good work taking place within the boroug
[...]
blement and intermediate care.  
The reablement service had been fully operational for about a year; 

 
• a multi-agency project had been commenced which was 

investigating streamlining work and expenditure relating to the Top 
50 families on whom public money was spent within the borough. 

 
Public Health Transition 
 
• Responsibility for public health was proposed to transfer from the 

NHS to Local Authorities in 2013; 
 

• Harrow Council were beginning preparations for this change in 
responsibility and were working closely with NHS Harrow; 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4



 
 

- 5 - 

 
• there was still a degree of uncertainty as the Public Health Bill had 

not yet been enacted.  It was hoped that further clarity on issues 
such as transition of staff, resources available and national 
outcomes, would be provided by the end of December 2011; 

 
• a formal transition plan would be produced by March 2012, which 

would include a shadow budget. 
 
Commissioning Support 
 
• The NHS Framework for Commissioning Support in the future had 6 

areas which included: 
 

o Understanding demand and provision; 
o Planning the most effective use of resources; 
o Doing the contracting and delivery; 
o Reviewing quality and effectiveness; 
o Engaging the public, patients and partners; 
o Supporting the organisation. 

 
• From the Council’s point of view, they were keen for the 

commissioning of support to remain local.  However it was 
recognised that NHS Harrow had financial constraints, as had other 
public bodies, and might need to commission support at a regional 
level; 

 
• a local workshop addressing these issues would be held in Harrow 

within the next couple of months.  Additionally the Council had 
offered to be part of a pilot to North West London Health Services. 

 
During the discussion on this item, Members of the Board made a number 
of comments which included: 
 
• although there was some uncertai
[...]
pected to be achieved.  Progress reports on these outcomes were 
expected next week; 

 
• appendix 4 to the report provided details on how it was intended to 

monitor progress on the outcomes detailed in appendix 3. 
 
• the Board additionally were requested to provide further suggestions 

for discussion issues at the next assembly meeting of the Harrow 
Strategic Partnership.  Suggestions could be emailed to officers by 
the end of October 2011.  Final items for the Assembly would be 
determined by the Harrow Chief Executives in consultation with the 
Chair of the Board;  

 
• it was envisaged that the next meeting of the Assembly would take 

place on 7 December 2011 at the conclusion of the Board meeting; 
 
• it was probable that the next Summit meeting would take place in 

March 2012.  This meeting would concentrate on refreshing the 
Sustainable Community Strategy.  This strategy would look forward 
to 2015. 

 
During the discussion on this item, Members of the Board raised issues 
which were responded to as follows: 
 
• it was expected that the Board will begin discussions on the 

Sustainable Community Strategy at the beginning of 2012.  This 
would be done before seeking wider endorsement at the proposed 
Summit meeting; 

 
• regular reports detailing items considered by and deliberations of 

the Harrow Chief Executives were normally presented to each 
meeting of the Board. 

 
In response to a request from a Member of the Board, officers agreed to 
provide the first quarterly progress report on the projects referred to in 
appendix 3 of the report, to all Members of the Board. 
 
AGREED:  That the report be noted and agreed as appropriate. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MH/TT to 
note 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MH/TT to 
note 

 
All to note 

   
71. Date of Next Meeting:    
  

AGREED:  To note that the date of the next meeting of the Board would be 
held on 7 December 2011. 

 
 

All to note 
   
 [Note:  The Meeting, having commenced at 6.05 pm, closed at 6.54 pm] 
 

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
HARROW STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD 

Community Budgets 
7th December 2011 

 
Introduction 
The Government recently invited expressions of interest from local authorities who 
wanted to participate in pilots for Neighbourhood Budgets.  There were two pilot 
opportunities –one for a Whole Place Community Budget and the other for a 
Neighbourhood Community Budget.   
 
After discussion at Harrow Chief Executives and in response to a very short timescale, 
the Council submitted a Whole Place expression of interest.  The expression of interest 
document is attached.  This sets out how Harrow - the Council and Partners – could 
exploit the financial freedoms available to pilot authorities to commission around the 
client rather than around the budget and to integrate further customer access, assessment 
and support, and the public sector estate. 
 
In the event, the Harrow ‘bid’ was not short-listed but, at their next meeting, Harrow 
Chief Executives intend to consider how much of the envisaged programme could be 
pursued even without pilot status.  At the same time, the Council has submitted an offer 
to join a learning and support network helping the pilot authorities who are yet to be 
identified to develop their bids so as to be in a good opposition to bid for any further 
Community Budget proposals.  
 
 
Proposed Action 
 
While Partner organisations expressed their support in principle for the proposals in the 
expression of interest, it would be helpful in advance of the Harrow Chief Executives 
meeting to get an idea from Board Members of the extent to which they feel the direction 
articulated in the expression of interest could and should be pursued now. 
 
What are you asking the Partnership Board to do 
Provide views on whether and how far the ideas in the expression of interest could and 
should be pursued without the benefit of Community Budget p
[...]
artnership working and 
engagement with our community, linked to our continuing ambition for better outcomes at lower 
costs, makes Harrow an exceptional candidate for a Community Budget pilot. 

19



20

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
HARROW STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD 

Community Premises 
7th December 2011 

 
Introduction 
The Board will recall that during the recent bidding for LAA funding, there were two 
projects for community premises which were thought to be for capital funding.  The 
Board reserved £60,000 of capital funding and asked that officers work with the two 
applicants to see if they could develop a joint project. 
 
A meeting with both applicants has been held which revealed that the application for 
£125,000 from RAFT was for revenue funding.  This was not apparent as the applicants 
had not used the application form.  The scoring of schemes carried out by Harrow Chief 
Executives awarded the Raft project 5 points while the scheme s recommended for 
funding received between 13 and 15 points so the mistake regarding the nature of funding 
requested did not adversely impact on the scheme’s prospects. 
 
The RAFT proposal was innovative and interesting but the elements of the project for 
which funding had been requested could not be supported with capital funds.  No 
alternative or updated proposal to use capital funding has been received which means that 
only the proposal from CARRAMEA is eligible for consideration. 
 
A revised proposal from CARRAMEA is attached to this report.  In essence, it relates to 
transferring management of the Community Premises at Northolt Road to the Voluntary 
and Community Sector in the form of a committee drawn from existing premises users 
and to modify the offer at the building to be more flexible, business-orientated and 
affordable which would enable more groups to be accommodated at reduced unit costs.   
 
The Community Premises have been the subject of various studies and proposals over the 
years as it no longer fulfils its original brief as a centre to accommodate newly formed 
community groups while they find their own permanent accommodation.  The turnover 
rate has declined to almost zero and the Council has found that efforts to revitalise the 
building have been frustrated by the concerns of existing tenants that their occupancy 
might be compromised.  The proposal from CARRAMEA has the unique advantage of 
being proposed by existing building users which appears to overcome previous 
difficulties. 
 
The proposal seeks to reduce the unit costs of existing building users and to increase 
occupancy to support new and small voluntary and community organisations.  It 
champions the sort of flexible working that reflects the reality of voluntary and 
community sector activity and utilises the fixed asset to much more intensive degree.  
The proposal would also, at some stage in the near future, save the Council the costs of 
the existing subsidy. 
 
The applicants have demonstrated a energetic approach to seeking additional 

Agenda Item 5 
Pages 21 to 30 

21



 

 

development funds from a variety of sources as well as funds for new projects to be run 
in conjunction with premises management. 
 
Proposed Action 
 
It is proposed that the £60,000 of capital funding reserved for a community premises 
proposal be allocated to CARRAMEA to support their revised proposal. 

What are you asking the Partnership Board to do 
 
Approve the allocation of capital funds to CARRAMEA 
 
 
  

22



1 
 

 

               Consortium of Anti-Racist, Refugee and Minority Ethnic Associations 
 
 

HARROW STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP FUNDING PROPOSAL 2 
 
 

1. - What the project will do: 
 
The Community Support Centre project aims to bring together 100+ diverse voluntary groups to 
share resources and information, rationalise assets and reduce unit costs, and increase their 
efficiency and effectiveness.  Through this process, the Centre will strengthen communities, 
[...]
s entirety and therefore an 
exercise was undertaken in 2010 to reconcile the actual expenditure.   
 
In 2010/11 Harrow Strategic Partnership received £1,705,109 Local Area Agreement 
Reward Grant for successfully delivering a number of stretch targets.  This grant was 
allocated to a series of projects that were to be delivered over a 2 year timeframe.  Due to 
the delay in receiving this first instalment of the Local Area Agreement Reward Grant 
and the urgency for the receipt of funding by Harrow in Business and the Domestic 
Violence project, an initial payment was made to Victim Support and Harrow in Business 
from a separate Council budget.   
 
In 2011 a further £444,778 revenue and £190,619 capital was received from Government, 
which was partly allocated in July 2011. 
 
The following outlines the unallocated Partnership Budget, broken down into the 3 
budget lines of 2009-10 Pump Priming, 2010-11 LAA Reward Grant and 2011-12 LAA 
Reward Grant. 
 
TABLE 1  
 Unallocated 
 Revenue Capital 
2009/2010 Pump Priming £22,968.00 £0.00 
2010/2011 LAA Grant £50,935.20 £0.00 
2011/2012 LAA Grant £0.00 £94,139.00** 
TOTAL £73,903.20 £94,139.00 
 
 
** In July 2011, the Partnership Board agreed to set aside £60,000 capital for a further 
proposal on community premises at the end of the CVS consultation period.  This £60,000 
capital is in addition to the £94,139 stated as unallocated in the above table. 
 
The Table 1 shows a total unallocated budget of £73,903 revenue and £94,139 capital.   
 
In October and November HCE considered some proposals for utilising the under spends 
and have agreed a number of recommendations to the Partnership Board. 

Agenda Item 6 
Pages 31 to 36 

31



 

 

Proposed Action 
To allocate the under spend towards the following recommended HCE proposals: 
 
£15,000 Direct a proportion of the unallocated revenue towards the cost of 

supporting the partnership e.g. Summits.  It is estimated that the 
value of this support is approximately
[...]
rovide valuable information the 
Team Around the Family. 

£ 10,500* 
 

Training for frontline staff across the partnership to establish the 
learning from the pilot and re-model services to more effectively 
work with families with complex and multiple problems. 
(Including venue, trainer, administration and training packs) 

Total 
£55,000 

34



 

 

partnership skills and capacity.  To build on the existing work and skills already being 
utilised, additional funding is required to ensure there is the technical capacity to 
establish a robust foundation of evaluation and continue to drive this project forward. 
 
 
* Please note these are estimated costs based on products and services used in other 
boroughs where similar pilots have been successfully established.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

35



36

This page is intentionally left blank



 !

Harrow Partnership Board, December 2011  

 ‘STRONGER together’ the Outline Business Case for the proposed merger of 
Ealing Hospital NHS Trust and The North West London Hospitals NHS Trust 

1. Overview

Following the publication of Commissioning Intentions by NHS North West London in the 
autumn of 2010, an Options Appraisal took place into the future organisational 
arrangements best placed to deliver the changes signalled.  The conclusion reached through 
this appraisal was that a merger between Ealing Hospital NHS Trust (EHT) and The North 
West London Hospitals NHS Trust (NWLHT), combined with the integration of the 
community services of Ealing, Brent and Harrow, offered the potential to deliver an 
organisational solution to carry forward the commissioning agenda and to deliver FT 
viability.  Chapter 5 of the Outline Business Case (OBC) describes the decision-making 
process, taking account of a review of the local healthcare provision and goes on to describe 
how this led to the identification of the merger as the preferred organisational solution.   

Since then the two Trusts have developed a Strategic Outline Case th
[...]
ch
no

log
y

•
Mo

re 
fle

xib
le 

wo
rkf

orc
e a

rra
ng

em
en

ts 
an

d i
nfo

rm
ati

on
 sh

ari
ng

Ne
xt 
ste

ps
 (to

be
 re

vie
we

d b
y C

CB
)

•
To

 co
ns

oli
da

te 
the

 in
for

ma
tio

n p
rov

ide
d i

n t
he

 ex
erc

ise
s, 

ide
nti

fy 
co

mm
on

 th
em

es
 an

d w
ork

 
the

se
 in

to 
the

 de
ve

lop
me

nt 
of 

str
ate

gy
.

•
To

 re
fle

ct 
the

 pa
thw

ay
s b

ac
k t

o i
nd

ivi
du

al 
wo

rks
ho

p g
rou

ps
 fo

r fu
rth

er 
ite

rat
ion

 so
 th

at 
pa

thw
ay

 re
de

sig
n c

an
 ac

tiv
ely

 co
mm

en
ce

.
•

To
 co

nti
nu

e t
o b

uil
d o

n t
he

 su
cc
es

sfu
l e

ng
ag

em
en

t to
 w
ork

 ac
ros

so
rga

nis
ati

on
al 

bo
un

da
rie

s 
an

d s
tar

t m
ak

ing
 th

e r
ad

ica
l c
ha

ng
es

 ne
ed

ed
.

48


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Community Budgets
	Community Budgets Appendix

	5 Community Premises
	Community Premises appendix

	6 Partnership Budget
	7 'Stronger Together' the Outline Business Case for the Proposed Merger of Ealing Hospital NHS Trust and the North West London Hospitals NHS Trust
	8 Delivering the Harrow Vision: Right Care, Right Place, Right Time



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

- 1 - 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 HARROW PARTNERSHIP BOARD 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 7 December 2011 
 

 
(1) Present: 

 
 Harrow Strategic Partnership Board Members: 

 
 Councillor Bill Stephenson 

(Chairman) 
Leader of the Council, 
Portfolio Holder for Finance 
and Business Transformation 

Harrow Council 

Councillor Margaret Davine Adult Social Care, Health and 
Wellbeing Portfolio Holder 

Harrow Council 
Councillor Susan Hall Leader of the Conservative 

Group 
Harrow Council 

Sue Moran Representative Job Centre Plus 
Jacqui Mace Representative Further Education Sector 
Howard Bluston Representative Business Community 
Julie Browne (Vice-Chairman) Representative Voluntary and Community Sector 
Dr Genevieve Small Representative Clinical Commissioning Group 
Michael Lockwood Chief Executive, Harrow 

Council 
Chair of Harrow Chief 
Executives 

 
(2) The following Harrow Council Officers attended: 

 
 Alex Dewsnap Divisional Director, 

Partnership, Development 
and Performance 

Harrow Council 

Mike Howes Service Manager, Policy and 
Partnership Service 

Harrow Council 
Trina Thompson Senior Policy Officer, Policy 

and Partnership Service 
Harrow Council 

  
  ACTION 
 
72. Attendance by Substitute Members:    
 The Board welcomed Carole Newton, London Fire Brigade, as a guest.  No 

apologies for absence had been received. 
 

All to note. 
   
73. Declarations of Interest:    
  

AGREED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
 
 

 
 
 
 



 
 

- 2 - 

Agenda Item 8 – Delivering the Harrow Vision: Right Care, Right Place, 
Right Time 
 
Howard Bluston declared a personal interest in that he was Vice Chair of 
the patients’ group at St Mark’s Hospital.  He would remain in the room 
whilst the matter was considered and voted upon. 
 
Councillor Bill Stephenson declared a personal interest in that he was a 
patient at St Mark’s Hospital.  He would remain in the room whilst the 
matter was considered and voted upon. 
 
Agenda Item 6 – Partnership Budgets 
Howard Bluston declared a personal interest in that he was a Director of 
Harrow in Business.  He would remain in the room whilst the matter was 
considered and voted upon. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

All to note. 
   
74. Minutes:    
  

AGREED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2011 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 

 
 

All to note. 
   
75. Community Budgets:    
 The Chairman referred to an article that had appeared in the Harrow 

Observer that day stating that two fire stations and an ambulance centre in 
Harrow were to be co-located.  This had been an idea and a suggestion as 
to how public bodies could co-locate services to save money and had been 
included in the report in error.  An apology had been given to the fire 
brigade. 
 
The Board received a report on community budgets which included the 
expressions of interest document submitted to the Government for 
participation in pilots for Neighbourhood Budgets.  Whilst the Harrow ‘bid’ 
was not short listed, Harrow Chief Executives would be considering how 
much of the programme could be delivered without pilot status. 
 
An officer sought the views of Board Members on the expression of 
interest before the proposals were progressed without the benefit of 
Community Budget pilot status.  
 
During the discussion on this item, Members of the Board made a number 
of comments which included: 
 
• partners may want more time to consider the projects and to discuss 

the matter at the next meeting; 
 
• the learning and development network might offer the Board an 

opportunity to benefit from the experiences of the chosen pilots; 
 
• participation in the pilot did not seem to offer any financial benefit. 
 
AGREED:  That report and comments made be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

All to note. 
   



 
 

- 3 - 

76. Community Premises:    
 The Board received a report which proposed that £60,000 of capital 

funding reserved for a community premises proposal be allocated to the 
Consortium of Anti-Racist, Refugee and Minority Ethnic Associations 
(CARRAMEA) to support their revised proposal to transfer management of 
the community premises at Northolt Road to the Voluntary and Community 
Sector.  
 
An officer advised that the organisation had been established for some 
time and that the resources would be released in two or three tranches.  
He added that the financial probity of the organisation was not in question 
and that its management Board was drawn from existing premises users. 
 
Concern was expressed following the recent issues with Harrow 
Association of Voluntary Service and Harrow Police and Community 
Consultative Group that there should be monitoring of the funds 
distributed. 
 
AGREED:  That the allocation of capital funds to CARRAMEA in the sum 
of £60,000 be approved and monitored, with a report submitted to the next 
meeting of the Board. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

All to note. 
   
77. Partnership Budget:    
 The Board received a report which detailed the unallocated Partnership 

Budget of which there was £73,903 revenue and £94,139 capital (not 
including the £60,000 allocated to CARRAMEA). 
 
An officer outlined the proposed actions detailed in the report.  In response 
to questions raised, an officer advised that the £85,000 allocated to the 
Top Families project had not all been spent and that a scope for the entire 
project had been identified.  Fifteen partner agencies had identified a list of 
the top 35 families for a pilot. 
 
During the discussion on this item, Members of the Board commented that 
the Top Families project was exciting and put Harrow at the forefront of 
thinking in identifying needy families and that the work should be 
supported.  In addition, this project aimed to consider the family in a holistic 
way rather than as a separate entity. 
 
AGREED:  That the recommended allocations, as set out in report, be 
agreed. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

All to note. 
   
78. 'Stronger Together' the Outline Business Case for the Proposed 

Merger of Ealing Hospital NHS Trust and the North West London 
Hospitals NHS Trust:   

 

 In the absence of a representative of the North West London Hospital Trust 
it was 
 
AGREED:  That an updated report be considered at the next meeting of 
the Board. 

 
 
 
 

All to note. 
   
79. Delivering the Harrow Vision: Right Care, Right Place, Right Time:    
 The Board received a presentation from the Clinical Commissioning Group 

on the current thinking for the future of health care in Harrow.  A 
 
 



 
 

- 4 - 

stakeholder event had been held on 9 November 2011 which had brought 
together over 100 people to hear presentations from the Group followed by 
a series of exercises.  The event had included patients, GPs, secondary 
and community clinicians, commissioners and other key stakeholders from 
across the borough. 
 
The Board were referred to page 4 of the tabled presentation which set out 
the financial challenge facing Harrow.  The workshop had considered how 
patient care could be aligned with social care underpinning each of the four 
areas of care; patient community, primary care, community care and acute 
care.  The workshop had also considered patient pathways in the future by 
using real patient examples.  This work had been helpful, had reinforced 
the direction of travel for CCGs and had enabled identification of where 
early intervention should occur. 
 
During the discussion on this item, Members of the Board raised a number 
of issues which were responded to as follows: 
 
• in terms of the QIPP, there were two ways in which the budget was 

being considered; 50% efficiency savings and 50% related to shape 
change; 

 
• in terms of the Primary Care Trust and NHS Harrow discussing the 

proposals with the Board, from April 2012 the CCGs would be in 
shadow formation behind NHS Harrow and would be able to 
address the Board; 

 
• the areas chosen for discussion at the workshop were spend and 

pathways.  Mental Health was an area where service re-design was 
difficult.  Complaints had not been the focus but participants did 
challenge.  Each table had a patient representative; 

 
• patient participants had been selected via the 36 GP peer groups in 

order to capture the primary care environment but it was 
acknowledged that secondary care groups should be invited to any 
future workshops. 

 
The Board welcomed the opportunity to develop improving relationships 
with the NHS and on being kept informed of progress. 
 
AGREED:  That the presentation be noted.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

All to note. 
   
80. Partnership Workplan:    
 This item was withdrawn.  
   
81. Date of Next Meeting:    
  

AGREED:  To note that the date of the next meeting of the Board would be 
held on 29 March 2012. 

 
 

All to note. 
   
 [Note:  The Meeting, having commenced at 6.03 pm, closed at 7.04 pm] 

 
 


